APPLICATION OF DOMINION)	
ENERGY UTAH FOR A)	Docket No. 22-057-T04
CHANGE TO TARIFF)	
SECTION 2.07 - INFRASTRUCTURE)	APPLICATION
RATE ADJUSTMENT TRACKER)	

All communications with respect to these documents should be served upon:

Jenniffer N. Clark (7947) Attorney for the Applicant

333 South State Street P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0350 (801) 324-5392

> APPLICATION AND EXHIBITS

November 10, 2022

Jenniffer N. Clark (7947)
Dominion Energy Utah
333 South State Street
P.O. Box 45360
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0360
(801) 324-5392
(801) 324-5935 (fax)
Jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH COMPANY FOR A CHANGE TO TARIFF SECTION 2.07 INFRASTRUCTURE RATE ADJUSTMENT TRACKER Docket No. 22-057-T04

APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE TO TARIFF SECTION 2.07 – INFRASTRUCTURE RATE ADJUSTMENT TRACKER

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy Utah or the Company) respectfully submits this Application for a change to the Infrastructure Rate Adjustment Tracker program as described in §2.07 of the Company's Utah Natural Gas Tariff No. 500 (Tariff). This requested change aligns the Tariff with the Utah Public Service Commission's Report and Order dated February 25, 2020 in Docket No. 19-057-02 (Order), and allows the Company to provide updated master lists of footages its High Pressure (HP) and Intermediate High Pressure (IHP) pipelines (Master Lists) in June of each year rather than in April.

In support of this Application, Dominion Energy Utah states:

1. <u>Dominion Energy Utah's Operations</u>. Dominion Energy Utah, a Utah corporation, is a public utility engaged in the distribution of natural gas primarily to customers in the states of Utah and Wyoming. Its Utah public utility activities are regulated by the Commission, and the

Company's rates, charges, and general conditions for natural gas service in Utah are set forth in the Tariff. Copies of the Company's Articles of Incorporation are on file with the Commission. In addition, the Company serves customers in the Franklin County, Idaho area. Under the terms of an agreement between the Commission and the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, the rates for these Idaho customers are determined by the Utah Commission.

2. <u>Background</u>: In its Order the Commission authorized Dominion Energy Utah to file updated Master Lists in June of each year, an extension from the previously existing deadline of April 30th of each year. Specifically, on page 11 of the Order, the Commission states:

Additionally, we find and conclude resetting the required ITP reporting date for DEU's master lists from April 30 to June 30 will not impact ratepayers and will improve the ability of regulators to evaluate the program; therefore, we approve DEU's proposal.

Consistent with the Order, the Company filed updates of the Master Lists in June of 2020, 2021, and 2022. It has since come to the Company's attention that due to an oversight the first paragraph of Section 2.07 of the Tariff has not yet been updated to reflect the date change in the Order, and this filing remedies the discrepancy.

3. <u>Tariff Change</u>. The outdated reference to April is found in the first paragraph of Section 2.07 of the Tariff. DEU Exhibit 1.1 provides proposed tariff sheets reflecting the change from April to June. In addition, Final tariff sheets are provided as DEU Exhibit 1.2. Approval of this Application will not result in any material impact to the Infrastructure Rate Adjustment Tracker program.

WHEREFORE, Dominion Energy Utah respectfully requests the Commission enter an order approving the proposed update of the Tariff as more fully described in this Application and consistent with the Order in Docket No. 19-057-02.

DATED this 10th day of November, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

Jenniffer N. Clark (7947)

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the Application for a Change to Tariff Section 2.07 – Infrastructure Rate Adjustment Tracker was served upon the following persons by e-mail on November 10, 2022:

Patricia E. Schmid
Assistant Attorney General
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
pschmid@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Division of
Public Utilities

Robert J. Moore
Assistant Attorney General
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
rmoore@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Office of Consumer
Services

Chris Parker
William Powell
Utah Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 146751
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751
chrisparker@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov

Michele Beck
Director
Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 146782
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782
mbeck@utah.gov